For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, compulsorily convertible preference shares, share

premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximise

the shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure in consideration to the changes in economic conditions and the requirements of

the financial covenants. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Company

includes within net debt, borrowings including interest accrued on borrowings, trade and other payables, less cash and short-term deposits.

The gearing ratios were as follows:  March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Net debt 19,28,13,875 18,86,42,659

Total equity 7,21,63,026 13,35,35,535

Net debt to equity ratio 267.19% 141.27%

Note 25: Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing:

- the profit attributable to owners of the group

- by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in equity shares issued during

the year and excluding treasury shares

  March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

(a) Basic earnings per share

i. Profit (loss) attributable to equity shareholders(basic)  (6,15,87,858) (8,61,23,557)

ii. Weighted average number of equity shares (basic)  54,61,747  54,61,747

Total basic earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of the company  (11.28)  (15.77)

(b) Diluted earnings per share

i. Profit (loss) attributable to equity shareholders(basic)  (6,15,87,858) (8,61,23,557)

ii. Weighted average number of equity shares (basic)  54,61,747  54,61,747

Total diluted earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of the company  (11.28)  (15.77)

Note 26: Post-Employment benefits
A. Reconciliation of the defined benefit liability

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for the net defined benefit (asset) liability and its

components.

   79   Span Divergent Ltd
   Annual Report 2020-21

Reconciliation of present value of defined benefit obligation
 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Balance at the beginning of the year  24,98,064  22,74,385

Current service cost  3,62,309  5,41,627

Interest cost   1,70,984  1,75,508

Actuarial (gains) losses recognised

- demographic  - (1,04,446)

- experience adjustments   (3,03,289) (5,17,220)

- Financial Assumption adjustment   (9,816) 1,28,210

Balance at the end of the year  27,18,252  24,98,064

B. Expense recognised in profit or loss
 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Current service cost  3,62,309  5,41,627

Interest on defined benefit Liability  1,70,984  1,75,508
  5,33,293  7,17,135

C. Remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income